
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Lorraine Stewart, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 

(1) 

 
 

The Oldway Mansion and Grounds Steering Group (Working Party) 
Meeting Agenda 

 
Monday, 14 August 2023 at 3.15 pm 

to be held in Teams - Virtual 
 

Membership 

Councillor Adam Billings 

Councillor Cat Johns 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

Councillor Katya Maddison 

Councillor Ras Virdee 

 

Iris Butler 

Tim Eley 

Louise Gilson 

Kathy Hughes 

Mary Jenkins 

Jo Jones 

Colleen Moon 

 

1.   Minutes (Pages 2 - 3) 
 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2023 

 
2.   Matters Arising 

 
 

3.   Project Directors Update Report 
 

(Pages 4 - 22) 

4.   Summary of Public Consultation findings 
 

 

5.   Next steps 
 

 

6.   Any other business 
 

 

  
 
 
 

 

 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


  
 

Minutes of The Oldway Mansion and Grounds Steering Group (Working 
Party) 

 
12 June 2023 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillors Billings, Johns, Barbara Lewis, Maddison and Virdee  

 

Invited External Advisors: Jacob Brandon, Iris Butler, Louise Gilson, Kathy Hughes, 
Mary Jenkins and Jo Jones 

 
(Also in attendance:  Councillor Chris Lewis, Councillor Swithin Long, Councillor Nigel 
Penny, Councillor David Thomas, Councillor Jacqueline Thomas and Councillor Alan 

Tyerman)  
 

 

 
354. Election of Chairperson  

 
Councillor Maddison was elected the Chairwoman for The Oldway Mansion and 
Grounds Steering Group (Working Party). 
 

355. Welcome and Apologies  
 
An apology for absence was received from Tim Eley. 
 

356. Terms of Reference and Invited External Advisors  
 
The Director of Pride in Place read out the Terms of Reference for the working 
party which had been agreed by Council on 25 June 2023.  Members requested the 
Director of Pride in Place consider whether number 6 was still relevant. 
 

357. Frequency of Meetings and Work Programme  
 
The frequency of the meetings of The Oldway Mansion and Grounds Steering 
Group (Working Party) and work programme were noted. 
 

358. Project Directors Report  
 
The Director of Pride in Place presented the report compiled by the Project Director.  
The Director Pride in Place highlighted the significant costs that would be required 
to get Oldway to a point where the building could be used. 
 
The Project Directors report stressed that the first phase of the formative 
consultation was intended to test the emerging vision and how it aligned with the 
public's priorities to inform the masterplan.  The next stage would be to analyse the 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



The Oldway Mansion and Grounds Steering Group (Working Party) Monday, 12 June 2023 
 

 
 

 

consultation results.  These results will inform the further development of the 
masterplan including recommendations for a phased approach to work over the 
next decade. 
 
The Steering Group were informed that it was hoped that a detailed report on the 
opportunities for the rotunda, together with viability testing, funding opportunities as 
well as the development of a business plan would be available in August. 
 

359. AOB  
 
Contact with the Council – in response to a suggestion of there being a single point 
of contact within the Council, the Director of Pride in Place sought for queries to be 
raised with him in the first instance. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 3



Katherine Findlay Heritage Consultancy 

Project Director’s report to Oldway Working Party 

Project: Building a resilient future for

Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the The Oldway Mansion and Grounds Steering Group 
(Working Party) 

 
14 August 2023 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Adam Billings, Councillor Cat Johns, Councillor Barbara Lewis, Councillor 

Katya Maddison (Chairwoman) and Councillor Ras Virdee 
 

(Also in attendance:  Yvette Ball, David Blanchard, Iris Butler, Alan Denby, Tim Eley, 
Emma Falconer, Mary Jenkins, Jo Jones, Councillor Chris Lewis, Lorraine Stewart and 

Councillor David Thomas)  
 

 

 
360. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 June 2023 were confirmed as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 
 

361. Project Directors Update Report  
 
AD presented the report today on behalf of Katherine Findley.   

 
AD asked TE if the lease arrangements for the Gardens Group have progressed 
further.  TE confirmed that yes they are progressing and he is currently trying to 
contact Alex Bolton in TDA to confirm and is awaiting a response.  TE still unsure if 
a lease is required or if it would be best to be a memorandum of understanding.   
AD confirmed that he will chase this up with colleagues from TDA.  ACTION – AD 
to chase with colleagues at TDA regarding progress and respond to TE with 
an update. 
 
DT asked if the Tearooms have had their lease resolved.  IB commented and 
advised that there is a solicitor taking this forward on the tearooms behalf and 
liaising with TDA.  ACTION – AD to clarify if it is best for lease or MOU 
arrangements for the volunteer groups and to provide a reply to both 
volunteer groups.  
 
AD is looking to identify a single point of contact for any Oldway queries within 
Torbay Council or TDA.   
 
The Council will be considering submitting an application for Levelling up round 3 if 
there are future funding opportunities available.   
 



The Oldway Mansion and Grounds Steering Group (Working Party) Monday, 14 August 2023 
 

 

Unsure if the process would be a bidding process or on an applications basis.  
DLUHC officials have indicated that the probability is that Levelling Up round 3 will 
be an allocation. 
 
DT highlighted within the report an example which is Haigh Hall which is of 
similarity to Oldway.   
 

362. Summary of Public Consultation findings  
 
AD explained that there has been various type of consultation methods use 
including with 6 key stakeholders, officers, different organisations of the industry, 
councillors and different stakeholders within Paignton and general public.  There 
were 1800 responses received to the consultation.   

 
A further report will be drafted by LDA Design and they will be using the 
consultation to update the previous drafted masterplan.   
 
The public consultation findings report will be sent by AD to the Working group 
members for their information within around a week time.  ACTION – AD 
 
TE raised that there a lot of weeds growing round the building in the area which is 
fenced off and asked if this could be tidied up as it is being commented on by 
members of public when they are visiting the gardens.  DB commented that where it 
is safe to do so the FM team are visiting the site and carrying out removal of 
vegetation.  He will highlight this to FM colleagues for their awareness and ask for 
them to liaise with TE.  ACTION – DB  
 

363. Next steps  
 
Within the Project Directors report it is detailed as to the report deadline for the 
master plan to be taken to a future Cabinet meeting. 

 
AD explained that Torbay Council has been approached by an operator who 
believe that they can make the Rotunda into a family activity centre.  Torbay 
Council will be meeting with the operator within the next week to discuss the 
seriousness of their approach and then will be reviewed as to whether this is an 
opportunity that can be explored further.   
 

364. Any other business  
 
IB raised that she walked round the back of the mansion and there is a window that 
looks like it is ready to fall down.  It is located on the rear of the building.  AD 
commented that we aware of this issue.  DB commented that he has been liaising 
with structural engineers and the Planning department as to a plan to remedy this 
issue.   

 
DB also advised that the FM team have started to introduce fencing at the rear of 
the rotunda which will help to deter intruders gaining access. 
 



The Oldway Mansion and Grounds Steering Group (Working Party) Monday, 14 August 2023 
 

 

IB also highlighted to DB that there has been further water ingress into the 
tearooms.  DB explained that there was a building surveyor on site looking at the 
roof with a surveyor and has asked that the tearooms water ingress is looked into.      
 


